WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 254

(By Mr Nylie)

PASSED March 12 1949

In Effect July 1, 1949

Passage



Senate Bill No. 254

(By Mr. Wylie)

[Passed March 12, 1949; in effect July 1, 1949.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims Against

- 2 the State and Its Agencies to be Moral Obligations of the
- 3 State, and Directing Payment Thereof.—The Legislature
- 4 of the state of West Virginia finds that W. B. Jordan and
- 5 Lena Jordan and Betty Lou Jordan and W. B. Jordan, Jr.,
- 6 infants under the age of 21 years, were injured on the
- 7 second day of September, one thousand nine hundred
- 8 forty-five, while traveling in an automobile over the

9	state maintained highway (called the Bolt-Glen Daniel
10	highway) in Raleigh county, West Virginia, and that said
11	injuries were approximately caused by failure of state
12	employees to adopt and enforce proper precaution signs to
13	warn the traveling public upon said highway of the ap-
14	proaching of a road bridge which had been completely re-
15	moved by a maintenance crew for the purpose of re-con-
16	struction thereof, and hereby declare it to be the moral
17	obligation of the state to pay each of the claims of said
18	persons in the amount specified below, and directs the
19	auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof out of
20	funds appropriated and available for the purpose.
21	W. B. Jordan \$1,000.00
22	Lena Jordan \$ 250.00
23	Betty Lou Jordan \$ 250.00

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that	
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
) C	
Torest & Mane	
Chairman Senate Committee	
$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{O}}$	
12 mathering	
Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the Senate.	
Takes effect fully 1 1949 passage.	
() La company () La	
Howare Merce	
Clerk of the Senate	
Sortleff	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
Ctern of the House of Detegates	
9/1 A 14/1	
Al operage the Street on	
President of the Senate	
1114	
- CY rece	- Zamana
Speaker House of Delegates	
	<i>)</i>
The within APPROVED this the 1873	
day of MARCh, 1949.	
Okey & Patteson	
Governor.	
	A 100 3 5